

Hall of the House of Representatives
84th General Assembly - Second Extraordinary Session, 2003
Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1009

"AN ACT TO DIVIDE THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION INTO THE DEPARTMENT OF CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION AND THE DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTABILITY."

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1009.

Amend House Bill No. 1009 as originally introduced:

Page 3, delete lines 29 through 36, and substitute the following:

"(c)(1) The person selected as the ~~director~~ Director of the Department of Curriculum and Instruction must:

(A) Be a person of good moral character, recognized as a leader in the field of education, and qualified technically and by experience to direct the work of the ~~Department of Education~~ Department of Curriculum and Instruction;

(B) Hold the master's degree from an accredited institution;

(C) Have had ten (10) years' experience as a teacher, five (5) of which must be of an administrative or supervisory nature; and

(D) Hold a valid state teacher's certificate.

(2) No person who is related within the fourth degree of consanguinity or affinity to any member of the board shall be eligible to serve as ~~director~~ Director of the Department of Curriculum and Instruction.

(d)(1) The person selected as the Director of the Department of Accountability must:

(A) Be a person of good moral character, and qualified technically and by experience to direct the work of the Department of Accountability;

(B) Hold the master's degree or a higher level degree from an accredited institution; and

(C) Have had ten (10) years' experience in an administrative, supervisory, or management position.

(2) No person who is related within the fourth degree of consanguinity or affinity to any member of the board shall be eligible to serve as the Director of the Department of Accountability."

AND

Page 4, delete lines 1 through 5 entirely

AND



Page 4, line 6, delete "(d)" and substitute "~~(d)~~(e)"

AND

Page 4, line 8, delete "(e)(1)" and substitute "~~(e)(1)~~(f)(1)"

AND

Page 4, line 19, delete "(f)" and substitute "~~(f)~~(g)"

AND

Page 4, delete line 21, and substitute the following:

"equipment.

(h)(1) Director of the Department of Curriculum and Instruction and the Department of Accountability shall agree to coordinate and share certain materials, data, and administrative, custodial, legal, internal finance and other personnel necessary to effectuate the daily operations of the departments.

(2) The agreement entered into by the directors of the departments under subdivision (h)(1) of this section shall be in writing and approved by the State Board of Education in keeping with the purpose and intent of Section 1 of this act of 2003."

AND

Page 4, line 35, delete "board state" and substitute "state board"

AND

Page 5, line 3, delete "and the" and substitute "or the"

AND

Page 5, line 19, delete "department" and substitute "~~department~~ departments"

The Amendment was read _____

By: Representative Pickett
KAC/TAT - 12-16-2003 08:54
TAT141

Chief Clerk